DocusSign Envelope ID: 3B263424-8F5E-407F-A3C4-91E75B171E89

#9500094915

SPECIAL AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

In light of the unusual circumstances due to the ongoing coronavirus pandemic and the impact of
the pandemic on NCAA sports, as well as the impact of the pandemic on the finances of the
University of Tennessee, Knoxville Athletic Department, [ am voluntarily agreeing to modify my
employment agreement by agreeing to reduce my annualized combined Base Pay and
Supplemental Pay (“annualized combined pay”) in accordance with the following reduction scale:

e The amount of annualized combined pay up to $50,000 will be reduced by 0%.

e The amount of annualized combined pay between $50,000 and $150,000 will be reduced
by 5%.

e The amount of annualized combined pay over $150,000 will be reduced by 10%.

These changes in my Base Pay and Supplemental Pay will be effective as of November 1, 2020,
and will remain in effect until June 30, 2021 (the “Pandemic Reduction Period”).

Additionally, I am voluntarily agreeing to waive the payment of any Incentive Compensation to
which I may become entitled under my existing employment agreement during the Pandemic
Reduction Period and/or based on metrics achieved during the Pandemic Reduction Period, except
that I am entitled to receive Incentive Compensation for winning a conference and/or national

championship in the amount specified in my contract.

In exchange for my voluntary agreement to reduce my Base Pay, Supplemental Pay, and Incentive
Compensation, the University agrees that, during the Pandemic Reduction Period, it will not
exercise any rights that it may otherwise have as a result of the pandemic to reduce my Base Pay,
Supplemental Pay, or Incentive Compensation.

This special amendment does not alter any other terms of my employment agreement, including
the rights of either party to terminate my employment agreement for cause or without cause,
subject to the terms set forth in my employment agreement.

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE COACH ALISON OJEDA
DocusSigned by:
Dowde Plowman. M. VQ/(
By: ES8D6E72BCA744E... N [ R
Dr. Donde Plowman, Alison Ojeda
Chancellor

University of Tennessee, Knoxville

! f

10/28/2020 g Bl e v
Date: Date: f U f;’.,:\’t;/!)\-c JL

1



